ORDINANCE NO. 04-264

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS AMENDING THE LOS ALTOS MUNICIPAL CODE BY REPEALING SECTION 4.24.020 OF TITLE 4 AND REPLACING IT WITH A NEW SECTION 4.24.020 PERTAINING TO PERMITS FOR SALES ON PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY

The City Council of the City of Los Altos does hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT OF CODE: Part B and Part F of Section 4.24.020 of Title 4 of the Los Altos Municipal Code are hereby repealed in their entirety and replaced with a new Part B and new Part F of Section 4.24.020 to read as follows:

"4.24.020 Permits for Sales on Public Rights-of-Way.

B. The City Manager or his designee shall issue such a permit if the applicant is a bona fide charitable or nonprofit community service organization serving all or part of the Los Altos community, is a bona fide trade association or merchants' association serving all or part of the Los Altos community applying on behalf of itself or its members, or if the applicant legally operates a business in a permanent location immediately adjacent to the sidewalk area where the applicant wishes to sell. A business conducting sales on the sidewalk in accordance with an authorized permit shall only sell the goods and merchandise customarily offered for sale at the permitted store.

F. A permit issued pursuant to this section may be revoked or suspended for violations of the conditions of the permit or if the permit holder intentionally misrepresented a fact material to the granting or denying of the permit. Prior to such revocation, the City Manager or his designee shall notify the permit holder of the intent to revoke the permit and shall give the permit holder the opportunity to be heard as to why the permit should not be suspended or revoked."

SECTION 2. CONSTITUTIONALITY. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this code is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this code.

SECTION 3. PUBLICATION. This ordinance shall be published as provided in Government Code section 36933.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall be effective upon the commencement of the thirty-first day following the adoption date.

The foregoing ordinance was duly and regularly introduced at a meeting of the City Council of the City of Los Altos on May 11, 2004 and was thereafter, at a regular meeting held on May 25, 2004 passed and adopted by the following vote:

Ayes:

COLE, PACKARD, CASAS, LEAR, MOSS

Noes:

NONE

Absent:

NONE

OHN MOSS, MAYOR

Attest:

SUSAN KITCHENS, CITY